
Table 7.3
Persons Served, Visits, Total Charges, Visit Charges, and Program Payments 

for Medicare Home Health Agency Services, by Area of Residence:  Calendar Year 2007
Persons Served Visits

Area of
Residence

  Number
  in

Thousands
Per 1,000
Enrollees1

Number
in

Thousands

Per
Person
Served

Per 1,000
Enrollees1

Total
Charges

in
Thousands

All Areas 3    3,100    87 114,654         37 3,231 $15,156,114
United States 4    3,036    87 113,044         37 3,244    14,916,326 

Northeast       607 91 17,829       29 2,658      2,368,990
Midwest       655    77 17,981         28 2,118      2,491,633 
South    1,369 101 65,144         48 4,802      8,180,380 
West       405 67 12,091       30 1,988      1,875,324

New England       200 102 6,262         31 3,205         745,567 
Connecticut         49 103 1,675         34 3,489         171,907 
Maine         20    82 468         24 1,954           63,137 
Massachusetts         94 114 3,055         33 3,714         384,638 
New Hampshire         17    85 480         29 2,426           58,734 
Rhode Island         11    94 265         25 2,330           35,188 
Vermont         10    95 318         34 3,188           31,964 

Middle Atlantic       407    86 11,567         28 2,434      1,623,423 
New Jersey         89    78 2,057         23 1,807         304,745 
New York       177    82 6,140         35 2,859         834,493 
Pennsylvania       142    97 3,370         24 2,296         484,184 

East North Central       501    85 14,237         28 2,411      1,987,907 
Illinois       154    97 4,403         29 2,758         632,404 
Indiana         55    64 1,730         32 2,045         220,583 
Michigan       140 108 3,799         27 2,917         576,316 
Ohio       120    81 3,497         29 2,359         453,704 
Wisconsin         33    48 808         25 1,191         104,899 

West North Central       154    60 3,744         24 1,449         503,727 
Iowa         21    47 529         25 1,198           59,773 
Kansas         22    57 598         28 1,576           81,027 
Minnesota         28    54 617         22 1,210           90,794 
Missouri         63    79 1,543         25 1,951         210,217 
Nebraska         13 52 277       22 1,146           38,297
North Dakota           5    46 90         20 920           11,803 
South Dakota           4    36 89         20 735           11,815 
See footnotes at end of table.
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Table 7.3--Continued
Persons Served, Visits, Total Charges, Visit Charges, and Program Payments 

for Medicare Home Health Agency Services, by Area of Residence:  Calendar Year 2007
Visit Charges Program Payments

Amount
in

  Thousands
 Per
Visit

Per
Person
Served

 Per
Enrollee1

   Amount
  in

Thousands
  Per
Visit

Per
Person

2Served 
$14,912,303 $130 $4,811 $420 $15,565,441 $136 $5,046
   14,680,150 130    4,835 421   15,324,031 136    5,072

     2,328,719 131    3,835 347   2,467,290 138  4,080
     2,450,728 136    3,741 289     2,819,676 157    4,326
     8,050,068 124    5,882 593     8,070,231 124    5,924
     1,850,636 153    4,567 304   1,966,834 163  4,884

        734,281 117    3,672 376        859,056 137    4,315
        169,078 101    3,433 352        214,685 128    4,386
          61,545 131    3,118 257          66,079 141    3,362
        380,003 124    4,042 462        433,113 142    4,625
          57,892 121    3,446 293          67,646 141    4,040
          34,412 130    3,211 302          39,669 150    3,712
          31,351 99    3,311 314          37,863 119    4,034

     1,594,437 138    3,915 335     1,608,234 139    3,965
        300,292 146    3,382 364        338,844 165    3,830
        818,353 133    4,631 381        760,625 124    4,323
        475,792 141    3,356 324        508,766 151    3,603

     1,957,838 138    3,909 332     2,285,740 161    4,585
        623,227 142    4,039 390        805,178 183    5,242
        215,865 125    3,964 255        235,224 136    4,337
        569,233 150    4,067 437        654,804 172    4,703
        446,858 128    3,739 301        474,389 136    3,987
        102,654 127    3,147 151        116,145 144    3,582

        492,890 132    3,197 191        533,936 143    3,484
          58,943 111    2,821 133          63,752 121    3,071
          79,524 133    3,651 210          81,903 137    3,786
          89,808 145    3,256 176          94,632 153    3,455
        204,199 132    3,270 258        227,727 148    3,663
          37,250 134    2,970 154        41,766 151  3,352
          11,628 129    2,571 118          10,966 122    2,449
          11,538 130    2,633 95          13,190 148    3,030
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Table 7.3--Continued
Persons Served, Visits, Total Charges, Visit Charges, and Program Payments 

for Medicare Home Health Agency Services, by Area of Residence:  Calendar Year 2007
Persons Served Visits

Area of
Residence

  Number
  in

Thousands
Per 1,000
Enrollees1

Number
in

Thousands

Per
Person
Served

Per 1,000
Enrollees1

Total
Charges

in
Thousands

South Atlantic       659    91 29,258         44 4,035 $3,596,611
Delaware         10 76 222       22 1,680           30,823
District of Columbia           6 82 132       24 1,949           18,711
Florida       293 124 19,872       68 8,433      2,346,421
Georgia         74 74 2,267       31 2,286         295,293
Maryland         48 70 969       20 1,427         140,522
North Carolina         91    78 2,227         24 1,914         292,086 
South Carolina         45    73 1,149         25 1,835         153,889 
Virginia         74    78 1,975         27 2,099         261,843 
West Virginia         19    65 445         23 1,516           57,024 

East South Central       236    93 8,795         37 3,465      1,127,491 
Alabama         61    91 2,171         35 3,232         263,968 
Kentucky         52    83 1,631         31 2,591         213,306 
Mississippi         46 106 1,894         41 4,353         255,925 
Tennessee         76    95 3,099         41 3,866         394,293 

West South Central       474 126 27,091         57 7,175      3,456,278 
Arkansas         32    72 1,207         38 2,701         152,236 
Louisiana         71 134 4,022         57 7,636         498,821 
Oklahoma         56 114 3,284         58 6,613         402,120 
Texas       315 137 18,579         59 8,057      2,403,101 

Mountain       123    63 3,740         30 1,919         502,370 
Arizona         26    48 549         21 1,000           82,718 
Colorado         28    71 714         26 1,851           95,684 
Idaho         11    64 316         30 1,941           40,545 
Montana           7 48 144       22 1,052           18,757
Nevada         17    78 552         32 2,473           86,158 
New Mexico         15    65 493         34 2,209           65,248 
Utah         17 86 887       52 4,495         103,298
Wyoming           3    44 85         27 1,200             9,961 

Pacific       282    68 8,351         30 2,021      1,372,954 
Alaska           2    39 52         24 931           10,452 
California       218    75 7,106         33 2,440      1,147,981 
Hawaii           3    25 55         18 458           10,701 
Oregon         22    63 394         18 1,146           73,178 
Washington         37    53 743         20 1,062         130,643 

Outlying Areas 5         63    98 1,610         25 2,484         239,788 
1Medicare enrollees in managed care plans are not included in the denominator used to calculate the utilization rates and average payments.
2Does not reflect beneficiaries who received covered services, but for whom no program payments were reported during the reporting year.
3Includes United States and outlying areas.
4Includes 50 States and District of Columbia.
5Includes Puerto Rico, Virgin Islands, Guam, residence unknown, and all other outlying areas.

NOTES: Medicare program payments represent fee-for-service only and exclude amounts paid for managed care services. Total charges
and visit charges are shown for trend purposes only. With the implementation of the home health agency prospective payment system,
beginning October 1, 2000, program payments are now associated with episodes and not with individual visits. As a result, program payments 
may exceed charges. Numbers may not add to total because of rounding.

SOURCE: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Office of Information Services: Data from the Medicare Data Extract System; 
data development by the Office of Research, Development, and Information.
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Table 7.3--Continued
Persons Served, Visits, Total Charges, Visit Charges, and Program Payments 

for Medicare Home Health Agency Services, by Area of Residence:  Calendar Year 2007
Visit Charges Program Payments

Amount
in

  Thousands
 Per
Visit

Per
Person
Served

 Per
Enrollee1

   Amount
  in

Thousands
  Per
Visit

Per
Person

Served 2

$3,536,171 $121 $5,366 $488 $3,413,145 $117 $5,202
          30,257 136    3,012 229        35,154 158  3,517
          18,409 140    3,320 272        22,277 169  4,037
     2,329,653 117    7,961 989   1,942,601 98  6,668
        285,420 126    3,876 288      339,306 150  4,628
        136,871 141    2,863 202      168,947 174  3,547
        277,085 124    3,037 238        354,324 159    3,898
        147,326 128    3,244 235        190,391 166    4,211
        256,099 130    3,476 272        292,241 148    3,987
          55,050 124    2,897 188          67,904 153    3,593

     1,088,965 124    4,622 429     1,209,809 138    5,161
        257,525 119    4,197 383        291,476 134    4,775
        204,449 125    3,933 325        226,142 139    4,373
        242,958 128    5,290 558        258,444 136    5,652
        384,033 124    5,032 479        433,747 140    5,711

     3,424,931 126    7,225 907     3,447,276 127    7,305
        148,812 123    4,653 333        134,319 111    4,222
        493,044 123    6,983 936        505,251 126    7,183
        400,066 122    7,090 806        367,513 112    6,539
     2,383,009 128    7,564 1033     2,440,193 131    7,783

        494,602 132    4,020 254        530,145 142    4,339
          81,170 148    3,077 148          93,886 171    3,577
          94,508 132    3,437 245        106,850 150    3,916
          39,497 125    3,770 243          42,783 135    4,112
          18,235 127    2,777 133        21,398 149  3,282
          84,846 154    4,877 380          93,031 169    5,378
          63,925 130    4,378 286          67,047 136    4,622
        102,543 116    6,028 519        94,012 106  5,588
            9,877 116    3,178 140          11,137 131    3,613

     1,356,034 162    4,805 328     1,436,690 172    5,121
          10,217 195    4,676 181            9,314 179    4,277
     1,136,767 160    5,210 390     1,195,764 168    5,513
          10,455 188    3,448 86          11,234 204    3,738
          71,130 181    3,298 207          74,425 189    3,468
        127,465 171    3,424 182        145,953 196    3,941

        232,152 144    3,664 358        241,410 150    3,829
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